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1. Introduction 
Amber Organisation Pty Ltd has been engaged by Tiswatitis Pty Ltd C/- Perception Planning to 
advise on the traffic and parking matters of the proposed residential development located at 20 
Dunmore Road, Largs. The proposal involves the development of 17 three-bedroom dwellings with 
varying layouts.  

Vehicle access to the development is proposed via a modified double-width crossover to Dunmore 
Road. A passing area is proposed at the site access which connects with an existing single-width 
accessway that widens to a two-way accessway. 

Each unit is provided with two parking spaces as either a double garage or a single garage and 
second car space in a tandem parking arrangement.  

This report has been prepared to address the traffic and parking impacts of the proposed 
development. It is based on surveys and observations at the site and our experience of similar 
developments elsewhere. 
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2. Transport Environment 

2.1 Site Location 
The site is located on the west side of Dunmore Road, Largs, approximately 1.2 kilometres south of 
Paterson Road. Figure 1 shows the location of the site in relation to the surrounding transport 
network. 

Figure 1: Site Location 

  
Source: OpenStreetMap 

The site and immediate surrounding area west of Dunmore Road is zoned R1 – General Residential 
and land to the east of Dunmore Road is zoned RU1 – Primary Production.  

Notable land uses near the site include Largs Park approximately 200 metres south of the site and 
Largs Public School approximately 500 metres southeast of the site.  
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Figure 2 shows an aerial photograph view of the site and the surrounding area. The figure 
illustrates that the nearby area is primarily residential. 

Figure 2: Aerial Photograph 

 
Source: Nearmap 

The site is predominantly vacant under existing conditions, containing a few sheds and a sealed 
single-width accessway which connects to Dunmore Road.  

2.2 Road Network 
Dunmore Road is a municipal local road which operates in a general north-south alignment 
between Paterson Road and its continuation as High Street. At the site frontage, it has a 
carriageway width of approximately 9.0 metres which accommodates one lane of traffic in each 
direction and unrestricted parallel parking on either side. A kerb and channel and concrete 
footpath are provided along the west side and a grassed verge exists along the east side. A posted 
speed limit of 50 km/hr applies.  
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2.3 Parking Conditions  
There are opportunities for on-street parking in the area, including kerbside parking along the 
west side of Dunmore Road and within the verge on the east side. All parking in the nearby area is 
currently unrestricted. Review of recent aerial images indicates that the demand for on-street 
parking in the nearby area under existing conditions is very low. 

2.4 Sustainable Transport 
Bus service 185 (Largs – Maitland via Bolwarra & Lorn) operates through Largs via Paterson Road, 
Dunmore Road and Dalveen Road. The nearest bus stop is on Dunmore Road approximately 140 
metres south of the site. The bus service connects the site to nearby townships between Maitland 
and Gresford, with services operating every day of the week except Sundays approximately every 
hour between mornings and late afternoons.  

There is a footpath along the west side of Dunmore Road providing connectivity to the 
surrounding neighbourhood, including the nearest bus stop.  

On-road bicycle lanes exist along both sides of Paterson Road which provides cyclist connectivity 
between Largs and proximate neighbourhoods including Maitland.   
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3. Development Proposal 
The proposal is for the development of 17 three-bedroom dwellings with varying layouts.  

Vehicle access to the development is proposed via a modified double-width crossover to Dunmore 
Road. A passing area is proposed at the site access which connects with an existing single-width 
accessway that widens to a two-way accessway adjacent to the dwellings.  

Each unit is provided with two parking spaces as either a double garage or a single garage and 
second car space in a tandem parking arrangement. Five visitor parking spaces are also provided 
at the rear of the site.  

Pedestrian access to the site is proposed via a new pathway connecting to Dunmore Road. The 
path would run adjacent to the single-width accessway before becoming shared with the vehicle 
accessway adjacent to dwellings. 

Loading would be associated with residents moving in/out and would occur within private car 
spaces, the on-site visitor spaces, or on-street in the nearby area. Waste collection is proposed to 
be undertaken by Council services on-site from two bin areas.  

Figure 3 shows the internal layout of the site.  

Figure 3: Site Layout 

 
Source: CAD Design & Draft 
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4. Car Parking Assessment 

4.1 Car Parking Requirement 
Appendix A of the Maitland Development Control Plan (DCP) December 2011 outlines the planning 
controls that apply for multi dwelling housing. The parking requirement is as follows: 

1 space for each one- or two-bedroom dwelling 

or 

2 spaces for each dwelling containing more than two bedrooms 

plus 

1 visitor space for the first three dwellings and 1 space for every five dwellings 
thereafter or part thereof 

Based on the above, the proposal has a parking requirement 34 resident spaces and four visitor 
spaces under the DCP, which results in a total requirement of 38 car spaces.  

4.2 Car Parking Provision 
It is proposed to provide two spaces for each of the 17 three-bedroom dwellings, for a total of 34 
resident car spaces. There are also five visitor spaces provided at the rear of the site for shared 
use.  

Accordingly, the parking provision exceeds the DCP requirement and is considered appropriate for 
the nature and scale of the use.  
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5. Design Assessment  
An assessment of the site access arrangements and car park design against the requirements of 
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 and Council’s DCP for the proposed development is provided below. 

5.1 Access Design 
Access to the development is proposed via a 5.5-metre-wide modified crossover to Dunmore 
Road. A passing area of 6.0 metres in length and 5.5 metres in width is provided at the site 
boundary which connects to the existing 3.7 metre wide accessway. This accessway splays out to 
6.0 metres in width which in turn provides direct access to each unit.  

A swept path assessment was prepared using two B99 vehicles (99.8th percentile vehicle) and is 
provided within Appendix A (Sheets 01-02) which confirms that vehicles are able to 
simultaneously enter and exit at the site. Clear sightlines are provided along the accessway to 
allow vehicles to yield and pass one another within the passing area and the accessway adjacent to 
dwellings.  

Swept path assessments were also undertaken using an 8.8 metre Medium Rigid Vehicle (MRV) to 
confirm that the crossover and accessway can accommodate entry/exit and turnaround 
movements. These are shown in Appendix A (Sheet 15-16) and confirms that vehicles of this size 
can enter and exit the site in a forward direction.  

Accessway grades and transitions are in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. A maximum 
grade of 1 in 20 is proposed with all transitions greater than 2.0 metres in length.  

5.2 Car Park Design 
The double garages have minimum internal dimensions of 5.6 metres long by 6.0 metres wide, and 
minimum door dimensions of 5.0m wide and 2.4m high, which exceeds the spatial requirements of 
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 and the DCP for two enclosed car spaces.  

The single garages have minimum internal dimensions of 6.0 metres long by 3.31 metres wide, and 
minimum door dimensions of 2.7m wide and 2.4m high, which exceeds the spatial requirements of 
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 for a single enclosed car space. The width requirement for a single garage in 
the DCP is 3.5 metres, but the provision of 3.31 metres is considered acceptable as the minimum 
door width of 2.7m is achieved, the minimum length of 5.5 metres is exceeded, and the swept path 
assessment shown in Appendix A demonstrates satisfactory ingress and egress for the units with a 
single garage arrangement (Sheets 05-06).   

The headroom clearance within the garages is a minimum of 2.4 metres which exceeds the 
requirements of AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. 

The 90-degree visitor spaces are 5.6 metres long by 2.6 metres wide accessed by a minimum aisle 
width of 7.0 metres in accordance with the requirements of AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 and Section C.11 
of the DCP.  

A swept path assessment has been prepared using a B85 vehicle for access to critical garage and 
visitor parking spaces as provided in Appendix A (Sheet 03-14). The assessment confirms that 
access to all parking areas is suitable.  

Accordingly, the car park layout and access arrangements are suitably designed and are in 
accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 and generally in accordance Council’s DCP.  
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6. Loading and Waste Collection 

6.1 Loading 
Loading for the proposal will primarily be related to residents moving in or out of dwellings 
associated with removalists, which occur infrequently. Other loading demands associated with 
deliveries, such as couriers, will also occur from time to time. These loading demands can occur 
within the on-site visitor spaces or on-street in the nearby area. 

6.2 Waste Collection 
It is understood that waste collection is proposed to be undertaken on-site via Council services.  

Shared larger bins are proposed to be stored in an area adjacent to Units 16 and 17. A secondary 
location for smaller bins which are allocated to the adaptable units is provided adjacent to the 
existing accessway near Unit 10.  

It is understood that the waste vehicle for the shared larger bins will be a front loader with a 
similar size to an 8.8 metre MRV and that the waste vehicle for the smaller bins will be collected by 
a side loader not larger than an 8.8 metre MRV. Both vehicles will enter and exit the site in a 
forward direction and turn around in the turning area between Units 16 and 17. The turning area 
has been designed to enable an 8.8 metre MRV to enter and exit the site in a forward direction as 
shown in Appendix A (Sheet 15-16). 

Waste collection would be undertaken during off-peak times when the probability of vehicle 
conflict is low. In the unlikely event that vehicle conflict occurs, there is sufficient space within the 
accessway to allow for vehicles to pass.  

Accordingly, the loading and waste collection arrangements for the proposal are concluded to be 
appropriate.  
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7. Bicycle Parking 
There is no requirement to provide formal bicycle parking for multi dwelling housing under 
Council’s DCP.  

If formal bicycle parking is required, Clause 5 of Section C.11 of Council’s DCP stipulates that 
bicycle parking facilities are installed in accordance with AS 2890.3:2015 and ‘Austroads Guide to 
Traffic Engineering, Part 14, Bicycles: Second Edition’.  

It is noted that residents can informally store bicycles within their garage or dwelling if required, 
which is considered suitable. While there are no formal areas of bicycle parking shown on the 
plans, there is ample space to provide bicycle parking should this be required by Council.  
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8. Traffic Assessment 

8.1 Traffic Generation and Distribution 
The RTA Guide to Transport Impact Assessment provides guidance on the expected traffic 
generating rates for a range of land uses. The rates closest to the proposed land use is ‘Low 
density residential dwellings’ in a regional area, which is a conservative adoption. Based on the 
size and location of the proposal, and our experience with similar developments, trip generation 
rates would be expected to be 0.83 vehicle trips per dwelling in the AM peak hour and 0.84 vehicle 
trips per dwelling the PM peak hour. 

It is typical for traffic movements associated with residential activities to predominantly be 
outbound in the morning peak and inbound in the evening peak. The following traffic distribution 
has been used for the purposes of this assessment: 

• Morning Peak: 80% outbound and 20% inbound 

• Evening Peak: 30% outbound and 70% inbound 

As such, the site is expected to generate the following traffic volumes during the morning and 
evening peak periods. 

Table 1: Site Peak Hour Traffic Generation 

 AM Peak 
(vph) 

PM Peak 
(vph) 

Arriving Trips 3 10 

Departing Trips 11 4 

Total 14 14 

A total of 14 trips in a peak hour is a modest level of traffic and represents approximately one 
vehicle movement every 4-5 minutes, on average, during the busiest hour of the day. These 
vehicle movements will be distributed to/from Dunmore Road and then further onto the 
surrounding road network.  

Overall, the traffic impacts to Dunmore Road and the surrounding road network are expected to 
be negligible, without any adverse significant impact to traffic operations or safety. 

8.2 Single-Width Accessway 
As a guide, AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 states that two-way passing should be provided along an 
accessway when it carries 30 or more vehicles per hour. Given the relatively straight and flat 
alignment of the accessway, the low traffic volumes and passing opportunities, the use of the 
single-width accessway is appropriate for the use. 
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9. Conclusion 
Amber Organisation has reviewed the traffic and parking matters of the proposed residential 
development at 20 Dunmore Road, Largs. The proposal involves the development of 17 three-
bedroom dwellings. Each unit is provided with two parking spaces, and there are five visitor 
parking spaces provided at the rear of the site. Vehicle access and is via an existing accessway and 
modified crossover to Dunmore Road.  

Based on the above assessment, the following conclusions are provided: 

• The proposed provision of two car spaces to each dwelling and five visitor car spaces 
exceeds the requirement set out in the DCP and is considered appropriate.  

• The site access is suitably designed to accommodate two-way vehicle movements. 

• The car parking spaces have been designed generally in accordance with AS/NZS 
2890.1:2004 and the DCP, and suitable access is provided to the individual parking 
spaces, as demonstrated in the Swept Path Assessment in Appendix A. 

• Waste is proposed to be collected on-site via Council services. The Swept Path 
Assessment in Appendix A demonstrates that an 8.8 metre MRV can suitably enter and 
exit the site in a forward direction.  

• There is no bicycle parking requirement set out in Council’s DCP and there is ample 
room for storage within the dwellings for informal bicycle parking.  

• The site is expected to generate up to 14 vehicle trips in a peak hour which would have a 
negligible impact and can be readily accommodated on the surrounding road network, 
without any adverse significant impact to traffic operations or safety. 

Therefore, it is concluded that the traffic and parking aspects of the proposed development are 
satisfactory, and the development will have a minimal impact on the surrounding traffic and 
transport environment. 
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Appendix A 

Swept Path Assessment 
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